
Meeting Cabinet (Local Plan) Committee

Date and Time Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Approval of Strategic Housing & Employment Land Availability Assessment 
(SHELAA) for Publication (Pages 11 - 494)

Key Decision (CAB3085(LP))

7.  Local Plan 2036 - Update & Next Stages (Pages 495 - 534)

Key Decision (CAB3084(LP))

8.  Adoption of Revised Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 
(Pages 535 - 606)

Key Decision (CAB3086(LP))

9.  Updated Local Development Scheme (Pages 607 - 630)

Key Decision (CAB3087(LP))

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

23 November 
[...]
re that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

4 December 2017

Attendance:

Committee Members:
Councillors: 

Brook (Chairman) (P)

Horrill (P)
Humby (P)

Warwick (P)

Other invited Councillors:

Bell (P)
Evans 
Read (P)
Ruffell (P)
Rutter (Standing Deputy) (P)

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Porter

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 June 2017 
be approved and adopted.

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Patrick Davies spoke regarding Report CAB2994(LP) and his comments are 
summarised under the relevant minute below.       

3. WINCHESTER DISTRICT TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT – APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR PUBLICATION AND 
SUBMISSION FOR EXAMINATION
(Report CAB2965(LP) refers)

Councillor Brook introduced the report and emphasised the consultation that 
had been undertaken to date (as summarised in Appendix A of the Report) 
together with the steps taken by the Council to try and find additional sites.

The Head of Strategic Planning outlined the key changes since the draft 
Development Plan Document (DPD) had been considered at the previous 
Committee meeting, as set out in the report.  The focus had been to update 
the DPD to reflect planning permissions granted and to take account of the 
comments received from the consultation.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

With regard to Policy TR5, advice had been received from the Showmans’ 
Guild of Great Britain that showpeople and the travelling community were 
unable to share sites.  Consequently the part of the policy that
[...]
ing acknowledged Members’ comments but given 
the identified need set out in adopted policy, advised that part of the Council’s 
strategy was to regularise temporary consents whilst  acknowledging that 
these sites were contributing to the identified needs.  With regard to the latter 
point, the Head of Strategic Planning emphasised this was a matter for 
planning enforcement.   The Strategic Director: Services confirmed that 
granting of permanent planning permission was dependent on the various 
requirements set out in the DPD being met at each site.  If these 
improvements were not carried out, permanent status would not be granted 
and the temporary site consent might expire.  However, he emphasised that 
the allocation would still remain.

Page 6



3

During discussion, Members noted that some Parish Councils were frustrated 
that their views appeared not to be taken into account, but also understood 
that the Council was required to make provision for sites.

With regard to specific questions regarding the progress of enforcement 
action at the Carousel Park site (where the site was permitted for travelling 
showpeople but the Council were alleging it was not being used for this 
purpose), the Head of Strategic Planning advised that the Public Inquiry was 
due to recommence the following week.

The Leader drew Members’ attention to various submissions received in  
relation to proposed sites at Alresford and Shedfield and highlighted that it 
was not possible to give detailed consideration at this meeting due to 
communications only being received shortly before.  However, she suggested 
that officers note the points raised and take on board, where appropriate, in 
the next round of consultation.  The Committee agreed to this approach.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

RECOMMENDED (TO CABINET):

1. That the responses to the representations, as set out 
in Appendix A, be noted and taken into ac
[...]
mmissioned sometime in 2018.  However, the intention was to wait for the 
revised Government guidance before commencing this work.

Members suggested that the SCI could be useful in setting out the 
involvement of parish councils and assisting generally with the planning 
process.  The Head of Strategic Planning confirmed that the SCI would 
include a section on Development Management, including expectations on 
applicants in terms of consultation.  The need to ensure the SCI was 
adequately publicised by the Council so all relevant parties were aware was 
also noted.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised Winchester District Local Development 
Scheme 2017, as set out in Appendix 1 to this Report, be approved 
and brought into immediate effect. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Built Environment, 
to undertake minor updating and drafting of any amendments required, 
prior to publication. 

3. Having regard to the Notice of Motion to Council on 11 
October 2017, the Portfolio Holder for Built Environment be requested 
to consider the proposal to address matters related to student housing 
as part of the local plan review (as referred to in paragraphs 11.9 - 
11.10 of this Report) and report back to Council at the appropriate time.

The meeting commenced at 4.30pm and concluded at 5.50pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3085(LP)
CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC HOUSING & EMPLOYMENT LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) FOR PUBLICATION

3 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

Contact Officer:  Lee Smith/Steve Opacic     Tel No: 01962 848225/2201 Email 
lsmith2@winchester.gov.uk / sopacic@winchester.gov.uk

WARDS:  ALL (OUTSIDE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK)

PURPOSE

The Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) is 
a key part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 2036.  The SHELAA is a register 
of the sites that the Council has been told are available for development. The 
Council has assessed these to determine whether they are suitable for development 
and what their capacity would be.  The inclusion of a site in the SHELAA is not a 
judgement as to whether it should be allocated for development - that is the role of 
the Local Plan process, taking account of the development needs that will be 
identified based on the evidence base, national policy and any other relevant 
considerations.  A SHELAA has been produced following recent ‘calls for sites’ and 
consultation on methodology.

This report seeks agreement of the Cabinet Committee of the SHELAA 2018 and 
seeks authority for publication as part of the Local Plan evidence base.  The 
SHELAA would then replace the previous Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment 
(SHELAA) attached at Appendix 1 be agreed and published as part of the 
evidence base for the Local Plan 2036. 

2. That authority be granted to the Head of Strategic Planning, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for the Built Environment, to make any necessary 
edits and minor alterations prior to the publication of the SHELAA.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 CAB3085(LP)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Preparation of a new Local Plan provides an opportunity to reflect and 
reinforce the outcomes of the Council Strategy. The Local Plan is a key 
delivery tool to those elements of the Council Strategy that are reliant on the 
use of land and spatial planning. The SHELAA is a critical part of the evidence 
base for the Local Plan as it identifies land that is available and potentially 
suitable for development, to help support the aims of the Council Strategy and 
the development needs identified throug
[...]
to ask the right questions. What is the best 
way to ensure that housing is supplied in the 
right areas?
Public do not want large scale developments 
with inadequate infrastructure. 
Council should consider an action plan. 
Move away from single use allocations. 

is proposed to do a stock check of all sites with 
planning permissions which have not yet 
commenced and ask the developer the reason why. 
If it becomes clear that the site cannot be developed 
then it could be removed from the local plan 
allocation. 

P
age 493



Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment 2018

485

P
age 494



CAB3084(LP)
CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL PLAN 2036 – UPDATE AND NEXT STAGES

3 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Nell    Tel No: 01962 848278  Email jnell@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL (OUTSIDE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK)

PURPOSE

This report provides an update with progress of the preparation of Local Plan 2036. 
A local plan launch consultation on the scope and content of the plan was held 
during July to September and the comments received from this are summarised, 
together with key changes to National Planning Policy following publication of the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in July.  

There are still a number of uncertainties pending further changes to national 
guidance. This report therefore, concludes with progressing with the evidence base 
for the Local Plan 2036 and it will be necessary to update members on matters such 
as the development requirements and emerging development strategy in due 
course. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. To note progress with the preparation of Local Plan 2036. 

2. To authorise the Head of Strategic Planning to undertake preparation of the 
evidence base through commissioning technical reports as indicated at para 
11.33 of this report. 

Page 495

Agenda Item 7



2 CAB3084(LP)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1
[...]
affic attempt to find ways 
through the minor roads and villages.

Identification of suitable sites for the 
location of affordable housing.
Identified traffic flows contingency plans.

Unnamed Parish 
Comments

Infrastructure change effected by additional housing ie. 
Schools, police, doctors surgery etc
Winchester planning appears to give no credence to local 
“design statement” 
Inconsistency of planning decisions
The settlement area is saturated. For LPP2 we extended 
the boundary we cannot keep doing this.

P
age 533



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAB3086(LP)
CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

CABINET

REPORT TITLE: ADOPTION OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING 

CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE 3 DECEMBER 2018

CABINET 12 DECEMBER 2018 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

Contact Officer:  Joan Ashton  Tel No: 01962 848442  Email 
Jashton@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL (OUTSIDE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK)

PURPOSE

To consider and adopt a revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the 
purposes of planning policy and development management within that part of the 
Winchester District outside of the South Downs National Park. The SCI sets out how 
the Council will consult and engage with both communities and stakeholders during 
the preparation of local plans and through the planning application process. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.        That the document  attached at Appendix 2, be approved  as the Statement of 
          Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) for the Winchester District (with
          the exception of that part of the District within the South Downs National Park);
 
2.       That it be recommended to Cabinet that the SCI be adopted by Winchester
          City Council ; 

3.       That authority be granted to the Head of Strategic Planning and the Head of 
          Development Management, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the
          Built Environment, to make any necessary edits and minor alterations prior to
          the publication of the SCI;

4.       That the adopted SCI be published by Winchester City Council.

Page 535

Agenda Item 8



2 CAB3086(LP)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) supports the development of 
the Local Plan and other planning policy documents and the processing of 
planning applications.  The successful application of planning policies cuts 
across all outcomes of the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None direct in terms of preparation and publication of the SCI.  The different 
types and scope of community involvement discussed within the SCI will have 
various financial implications, particularly in relation to local plan preparation.  
These would generally be financed from the Local Plan budget as and when 
required. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 It is a legal requirement under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as revised) for local planning authorities to have a SCI, setting out their 
approach for community engagement in regard to planning matters.  Further 
legislation now requires these to be updated every five years.  The presence 
of an up-to-date SCI forms part of the consideration of soundness as required 
for the adoption of the Local Plan and other Development Plan Documents.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The various types and scope of community involvement discussed within the 
SCI will require resources to be implemented, which will include staff 
resources.  Delivery of planning engagement is generally undertaken from 
within the existing workforce.  The delivery of significant community 
engagement exercises may involve additional resources which will need to be 
highlighted at project commencement and any necessary budget provision 
identified.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 To inform matters for inclusion in the refreshed SCI, t
[...]
teps

11.16 Following the amendments described above, it is recommended that the 
Statement of Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) as attached at 
Appendix 2 be adopted as the SCI for the Winchester District outside of the 
National Park.

11.17 Following adoption, the SCI will be publicised and will be made available on 
the planning policy section of the Council’s website.  The Council is aiming to 
become a paper-free organisation and it is not planned to produce paper 
copies as standard.  However, the document can be made available in other 
formats on request, including paper.  

11.18 There may be some minor editing required in association with the publication 
of the SCI and authority is sought to enable the Head of Strategic Planning 
and the Head of Development Management, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for the Built Environment, to make any necessary edits and minor 
alterations prior to the publication of the SCI.

Page 541



8 CAB3086(LP)

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 Local planning authorities are required to have an adopted SCI, therefore no 
other options are applicable.  Details of representations received on the draft 
SCI are given at Appendix 1 and discussed at 11.7 – 11.13 of this report.  
This discussion shows where any changes have been made to the draft SCI 
as a result of the representations, and 11.14 -11.15 indicates where changes 
are proposed arising for any other reasons.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

PHD776:   Statement of Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) Draft for 
Consultation – 6th August 2018

Other Background Documents:-

Winchester District Statement of Community Involvement - January 2007

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1: Schedule of responses to consultation

Appendix 2: Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 2018 

Page 542



CAB3086(LP) - APPENDIX 1:  Schedule of responses to consultation

Statement of Community Involvement Consultation Responses (September
[...]
elopment.

SPD
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document

Provide supplementary information in respect of the 
policies in Development Plan Documents. They do 
not form part of the Development Plan and are not 
subject to independent examination.

SA Sustainability 
Appraisal

tool for appraising policies to ensure they reflect 
sustainable
development objectives (i.e. social, environmental 
and economic factors) and are required to
Be undertaken for all local development documents.

Page 605



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3087(LP)
CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: UPDATED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

3 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

Contact Officer: Jill Lee   Tel No: 01962 848575 Email jlee@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL.  (OUTSIDE OF SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK)

PURPOSE

To update the current Local Development Scheme which was brought into effect in 
December 2017. 

The Council is legally required to produce and keep up to date a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) that provides a programme for the production of the Local Plan and 
associated documents. With the adoption of Local Plan Part 2 in April 2017, and the 
Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Show People Development Plan Document (DPD) 
progressing to adoption, this is an appropriate time to revisit the timescales for the 
preparation of Local Plan 2036 and other documents and update as necessary.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the revised Winchester District Local Development Scheme 2018, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report, be approved and brought into immediate 
effect.

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic Planning, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Built Environment, to undertake minor updating 
and drafting of any amendments required prior to publication.
 

Page 607

Agenda Item 9



2 CAB3087(LP)

IMPLICATIONS:

1. COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME.

1.1 It is a requirement of section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase A
[...]
 S S H H MM MM IR A

Gypsy and 
traveller DPD

IR A

2020 20212019

Key - DPD preparation. 

P      Draft Plan preparation (SA, commissioning evidence and early consultation).   
D     Publish draft plan and associated documents (Reg 18) 
C     Considering representations. 
P      Publish Draft plan and associated documents for consultation (Reg 19).  
S       Submission (Reg 22) 
H       Hearing period 
MM    Consultation on proposed main modifications 
IR      Inspector's report  - final (Reg 25)
A      Adoption (Reg 26)

P
age 627



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2018                                                                                                                              
page 14

Appendix 2. Timetable for the adoption of CIL and the SCI 2018.

PROJECT 2018
D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

CIL and SCI
Review of CIL C C C C C C C C C C C C CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR CR SE SE SE H H M M ER A

Review of SCI A

2019 2020 2021

Key - CIL Charging Schedule.

C Consultation on Preliminary Charging Schedule.
CR Draft published for consultation. 
SE Submit schedule for examination.
H Hearing sessions commence.
M Modifications.
ER Examination report published.
A Adoption.

P
age 628



Page 629



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2017
	6 Approval of Strategic Housing & Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) for Publication
	CAB3085LP - Appendix 1 Part 1 - SHELAA 2018
	00 SHELAA 2018- Front Cover
	Winchester District
	Strategic Housing and Employment
	Land Availability Assessment
	December
	2018

	00a SHELAA 2018 - Table of Contents
	Contents

	01 SHELAA 2018 - Main Document
	02 SHELAA 2018 - Appendix 1 - Excluded Sites

	CAB3085(LP) - Appendix 1 Part 2 - SHELAA 2018
	03 SHELAA Appendix 2
	03a SHELAA 2018 - Site Assessments - Bishops Waltham Parish
	03b SHELAA 2018 - Site Assessments - Boarhunt Parish
	03c SHELAA 2018

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (LOCAL PLAN) COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 December 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Brook (Chairman)

Horrill
Humby

Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Evans
Hutchison

Ruffell

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Bell, Porter and Rutter

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Read 

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Humby and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and in particular, Councillor Humby’s portfolio 
at the County Council included strategic planning.  However they both 
participated in the meeting and voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 4 December 2017, 
be approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised below:
 He spoke in support of more sites for self-build properties being made 

available;
 More work should be done to increase the supply of private sector rented 

housing as part of the mix of housing tenures available in the District.



2

 He emphasised that the largest numbers of new social housing provided in 
the District occurred when the Council was able to buy land for development 
and believed that more measures were required to increase the supply of 
affordable housing.

The Chairman thanked Mr Tait for his comments and confirmed that these 
issues would be examined further as part of the ongoing Local Plan process.

4.   APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC HOUSING & EMPLOYMENT LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) FOR PUBLICATION 

(CAB3085(LP))
The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report and emphasised that 
inclusion of a site in the SHELAA was not a judgment as to whether it should be 
allocated for development.  Some basic sifting of sites had been undertaken and 
a few sites were excluded due to high level constraints (for example, location 
within flood zones).  A list of these sites was included in Appendix 1 of the report.  
Of the remaining sites, it was likely that only a very small proportion would be 
required once the Local Plan assessment process had been undertaken.

The Head of Strategic Planning drew Members’ attention to two corrections to 
the SHELAA list as set out below:
 Site Ref LH11 – correction to address of site to Littleton Nursery;
 Site Ref NA03 – site to be removed as had not been put forward by the 

landowner and was not available for development.

The Head of Strategic Planning responded to Members’ questions and 
comments as summarised below:
 Since the initial call for sites was undertaken at the start of 2018, the 

Government had stipulated that small sites (less than five dwellings) should 
now be included.  Consequently, a new call for sites would take place in early 
2019 aimed specifically at small sites, but others would not be precluded from 
submitting additional sites. 

 Government consultation on the methodology for calculating housing 
numbers ended December 2018 and clarification as to the numbers the 
Council would be required to provide was expected early in 2019. 

 The initial sifting of sites on the SHELAA did not give the sites remaining on 
the list any greater status.

 With regard to a communications plan, all parish councils had been contacted 
directly explaining the context of the SHELAA and its publication.  Once the 
Government had provided housing numbers required, further discussions 
would take place with parish councils.

 It was acknowledged that inclusion in the SHELAA did raise some concerns 
amongst local communities.  However, the assessment of sites could not be 
rushed as it was a fundamental part of the overall Local Plan process and 
must be assessed against evidence.

One Member queried why sites at Highbridge Road had been excluded from the 
SHELAA but would be needed to deliver Eastleigh Borough Council’s Local 
Plan.  The Head of Strategic Planning confirmed that discussions were ongoing 
with Eastleigh regarding its Local Plan and would investigate this point further. 



3

During discussion, some Members expressed concern about the implications of 
the duty to cooperate with neighbouring local authorities and other relevant 
bodies.  It was believed that the Council should take a robust approach to 
resisting further development within its district.  In addition, particular concern 
was raised about whether the South Downs National Park (SDNP) would take a 
fair proportion of the Government housing requirements within the part of the 
district that fell within the SDNP boundary.  The Head of Strategic Planning 
emphasised that the duty did not require agreement but there was a duty to look 
at all opportunities.  The Leader stated that robust conversations should take 
place with the SDNP and others on this point.   
The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That subject to the amendments outlined above, the 
Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment 
(SHELAA) attached at Appendix 1 to the report be agreed and published 
as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 2036. 

2. That authority be granted to the Head of Strategic Planning, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the Built Environment, to make 
any further necessary edits and minor alterations prior to the publication 
of the SHELAA.

5.   LOCAL PLAN 2036 - UPDATE & NEXT STAGES 

(CAB3084(LP))

The Committee noted that some of the discussion outlined in the item above also 
related to this report.

The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to key issues as summarised therein.  

The Head of Strategic Planning responded to Members’ questions and 
comments as summarised below:
 Officers were aware of the statement made by the Country Landowners 

Association (CLA) that Winchester was deemed to be overly restrictive in 
allowing development in rural villages.  However, the Council’s policies did 
allow for development in the villages and exceptional developments in the 
countryside and there was necessarily a balance to be sought with the views 
of local communities and housing requirements;

 The Local Plan process would have regard to the contents of the Winchester 
Movement Strategy which was due to be published early in 2019.  An 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan would be developed which would examine all 
elements of infrastructure including health provision and transport, as well as 
other matters such as green infrastructure.

 With regard to the comments made during consultation about the introduction 
of a South Hampshire green belt, this was a regional planning tool (rather 



4

than relating to one specific Local Plan) and would be examined further with 
other Hampshire authorities.  It was noted that the Government had indicated 
that designation of a green belt should only be used as a last resort.

 Transport groups would be consulted through the Local Plan process.
 The consultation results indicated a general consensus for retaining the split 

of the District into three spatial areas, however the split could be re-examined 
if required.  However, the Head of Strategic Planning believed it was useful 
for Winchester Town to remain as a separate spatial area.

 Some concern was expressed that extending the Plan period until 2036 could 
lead to more developments achieving planning permission at an earlier stage.  
The Head of Strategic Planning confirmed this was a possible outcome but 
that the housing market did manage the building out of planning permissions 
to some degree.

 The Head of Strategic Planning confirmed that Local Plan Parts 1 and 2 
through the policies under the Winchester Town chapters did in fact 
constitute  a spatial plan for Winchester Town and this approach would 
continue.  However regard to the Member’s request for a Design Statement 
for Winchester, this was considered to be more appropriate for the next layer 
of planning policies, such as Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD).  It 
was noted that there was already a Central Winchester Regeneration SPD 
together with a High Quality Places SPD.

 It was confirmed that examination of provision of housing for students would 
form part  of the evidence base.

 With regard to the need to provide for all ages of the district’s population and 
also address future commercial/economic requirements, the Head of 
Strategic Planning advised that it will be necessary to commission a Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment , together with  studies of employment and retail 
requirements.  The opportunities for offering land for self-build properties 
would also be examined as part of the evidence base. 

The Committee agreed that an additional recommendation be included to 
authorise the Head of Strategic Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to commission any additional technical reports required to form the 
evidence base.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That progress with the preparation of Local Plan 2036 be 
noted. 

2. That the Head of Strategic Planning be authorised to 
undertake preparation of the evidence base through commissioning 
technical reports as indicated at paragraph 11.33 of the report.

3. That authority be granted to the Head of Strategic Planning, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the Built Environment, to 
commission any additional technical reports required to form a robust 
evidence base. 



5

6.   ADOPTION OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN 
PLANNING 

(CAB3086(LP))

The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report and responded to 
Members’ questions as summarised below:
 The SDNP area of the district was excluded from the SCI as the Authority 

had produced its own SCI for their Plan area.  As most of the SCI contents 
were set out by legislation it was not anticipated that there would be any 
significant differences in approach.

 The revised SCI differed from the previous version as it specifically relates to 
development management and planning policy. 

 Detailed proposals for planning enforcement were not appropriate for 
inclusion in the SCI, although were being addressed elsewhere within the 
Council.

 One Member commented that Winchester Town was at a disadvantage in 
terms of consultation as it was not parished.  The Head of Strategic Planning 
advised that this had been raised in consultation responses and the SCI did 
highlight the role of the Winchester Town Forum and Ward Councillors in this 
regard.  The Chairman stated that she was in discussions with the Chairman 
of the Winchester Town Forum regarding potentially developing its role.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RECOMMENDED (TO CABINET):

That the Statement of  Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) 
for the Winchester District (with the exception of that part of the District 
within the South Downs National Park) be adopted by Winchester City 
Council (as attached as Appendix 2 to the report). 

RESOLVED:

1. That subject to approval of Cabinet, the Statement of 
Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) for the Winchester District (with 
the exception of that part of the District within the South Downs National 
Park) be approved as attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
2. That authority be granted to the Head of Strategic Planning 

and the Head of Development Management, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for the Built Environment, to make any necessary edits 
and minor alterations prior to the publication of the SCI.

3.       That the adopted SCI be published by Winchester City 
Council.



6

7.   UPDATED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

(CAB3087(LP))

The Head of Strategic Planning introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to key elements as summarised within.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised Winchester District Local Development 
Scheme 2018, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be approved and 
brought into immediate effect.

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Built Environment, to 
undertake minor updating and drafting of any amendments required prior 
to publication.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.05 pm

Chairman


